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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J S Poole

Scheme
:
Police Pensions Scheme

Respondents
:
South Wales Police Authority (the Authority)

South Wales Police Force (the Force)

The Home Office

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Poole raises the following matters which I have accepted for investigation:

· That the Authority and the Force have failed to comply with the Police Pension Regulations in making a decision on his application for an ill health and injury on duty pension;

· That the Authority and the Force delayed in dealing with his application and colluded with each other to deny him an ill health or injury pension; and

Mr Poole alleges that this caused him injustice including financial loss and distress including the exacerbation of his medical condition.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

JURISDICTION

3. Mr Poole includes in his application allegations about the medical advisors involved in his application. I do not have jurisdiction over the medical advisors although I have considered the actions taken by the Force and the Authority in relation to their advice.

4. Mr Poole also made a complaint against a member of the Force’s staff. I do not consider internal disciplinary matters against employees of the managers or administrators of pension schemes, although I have considered how the Force took account of this complaint in dealing with Mr Poole’s application.

5. Mr Poole has, in the course of my investigation, expressed various other criticisms of the way the Respondents have dealt with him.  I have, however, confined the investigation to the matters set out in paragraph 1.

KEY FACTS

6. Mr Poole was a Police Sergeant in the Force. He joined the Force in 1972. His 55th birthday was on 20 May 1999. 

7. In November 1998 he applied for a postponement of his retirement under Regulation A18 of the Police Pension Regulations 1987 (the Regulations) which states:

“(1) Subject to paragraph (2), every regular policeman – 

a) who is not a member of the metropolitan police or an overseas policeman shall be required to retire – 

(iii) if he is a sergeant or constable, on attaining the age of 55 years.

(2) The time at which, under paragraph (1), a person shall be required to retire may be postponed, if the person concerned holds a rank …… of superintendent or any lower rank, by the chief officer of police.

Provided that no postponement or postponements shall extend beyond 5 years from the time at which, under paragraph (1), he would have been required to retire.”

8. On 28th January 1999 Mr Poole was informed that a postponement until May 2000 had been granted.

9. Prior to this, in mid-January 1999, Mr Poole had been served with a disciplinary notice and an internal investigation was commenced into an allegation that had been made against him. At the end of March 1999 he was informed that he was being removed from his specialist post to facilitate the ongoing investigation. Mr Poole fell ill, suffering from stress and depression and began a period of sick leave.

10. On 30 April 1999 while still on sick leave, Mr Poole was informed that the postponement of his retirement had been withdrawn and that he was required to retire on 19 May 1999.

11. On 19 April 2000 Mr Poole wrote to the Authority explaining that he had been forced to retire and was still suffering from ill health. He asked the Authority to consider his application for ill health and/or injury on duty enhancements to his pension.

12. Regulation B3 of the Regulations set out the entitlement to an ill health award as follows:

“(1) This Regulation shall apply to a regular policeman who retires or has retired on the ground that he is or was permanently disabled.

(2) A regular policeman to whom the Regulation applies shall be entitled to an ill health award as hereinafter provided.

(3) In the case of a policeman who is or was at the time or his retirement – 

(a) entitled to reckon at least 5 years pensionable service; or 

(b) ………..

the award under paragraph (2) shall be an ill health pension.”

13. Regulation B4 of the Regulations covers injury awards and states:

“(1) This Regulation shall apply to a person who ceases or has ceased to be a member of a police force and is permanently disabled as a result of an injury received without his own default in the execution of his duty….

(2) A person to whom this Regulation applies shall be entitled to a gratuity and, in addition, to an injury pension…”

14. Regulation A11 of the Regulations defines an injury received in the execution of duty as follows:

“(1) A reference in these Regulations to an injury received in the execution of duty by a member of a police force means an injury received in the course of that person’s duty as a constable …

(2) For the purposes of these Regulations an injury shall be treated as received by a person in the execution of his duty as a constable if – 

(a) the member concerned received the injury while on duty or while on a journey necessary to enable him to report for duty or return home after duty; or

(b) he would not have received the injury had he not been known to be a constable; or

(c) the police authority is satisfied that the preceding condition may be satisfied and that the injury should be treated as one received as aforesaid.

(3) In the case of a person who is not a constable but is within the definition of “member of a police force” …. Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall have effect as if the references therein to a constable were references to such an officer.

(4) For the purposes of these Regulations an injury shall be treated as received without the default of the member concerned unless the injury is wholly or mainly due to his own serious and culpable negligence or misconduct.”

15. Regulation A12 of the Regulations describes disablement as being disabled at the time when the question arises for decision, and at that time being likely to be permanent. The Regulation goes on to define disablement as:

“inability, occasioned by infirmity of mind or body, to perform the ordinary duties of a male or female member of the force, as the case may be…”

16. Regulation H1 of the Regulations states:

“(1) Subject as hereinafter provided, the question whether a person is entitled to any and, if so, what awards under these Regulations shall be determined in the first instance by the police authority.

(2) Where the police authority are considering whether a person is permanently disabled they shall refer for decision to a duly qualified medical practitioner selected by them the following questions – 

(a) whether the person concerned is disabled;

(b) whether the disablement is likely to be permanent;

and if they are further considering whether to grant an injury pension, shall so refer the following questions – 

(c) whether the disablement is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty; and

(d) the degree of the person’s disablement.

(3)….

(4) The decision of the selected medical practitioner on the questions referred to him under this Regulation shall be expressed in the form of a certificate and shall, subject to Regulations H2 and H3, be final.

17. On receipt of Mr Poole’s letter the Authority contacted the Force. The Force informed the Authority that Mr Poole did not retire on ill health grounds. On 16 May 2000 the Authority wrote to Mr Poole saying that as he had not retired on ill health grounds the Authority could not consider any appeal as no decision had been made and suggesting he contact his staff association.

18. On 18 May 2000 Mr Poole queried this in light of the Regulations. On 24 May 2000 the Authority informed him that the responsibility for determination of ill health retirements lay with the Force and that they had forwarded his letter to the relevant Assistant Chief Constable.  The Authority says that it exercised its discretion in Mr Poole’s favour by requesting the Force to review his case. The Authority has provided a copy of their Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers. This delegates the following to the Force:

“To approve the retirement of officers and support staff of the Force on the grounds of ill health and the payment of ordinary and ill health pensions and gratuities as appropriate, with due regard to the advice of the Force Medical Examiner and, where appropriate, any prior consultation with the Clerk and Treasurer. This power to be restricted to officers up to and including the rank of Superintendent. The retirement of Assistant Chief Constables and above to remain for consideration by the Authority. In exercising this power details of all ill health retirements approved are to be reported to the Authority.”

19. Mr Poole was examined by Dr Davies, an occupational health physician employed as the Force’s Medical Adviser, on 2 August 2000. An earlier appointment had been rearranged as Mr Poole felt unable to attend at the proposed venue of the Force Headquarters.

20. On 18 November 2000 Mr Poole wrote to Dr Davies saying he had not heard anything further from him. The Force’s Occupational Health Manager replied that they were awaiting a response from Mr Poole’s General Practitioner.

21. Mr Poole checked with his General Practitioner who had indeed overlooked the request for a report. This was sent to the Force in early December. Mr Poole complained that there had been no follow up to the request to the General Practitioner when the report was overdue.

22. On 8 March 2001 Mr Poole wrote to the Force again as he had heard nothing further. On 23 March 2001 the Force sent a memorandum to Dr Davies asking if he was in a position to respond to the Force’s request for an opinion.

23. Also on 23 March 2001 Mr Poole had two telephone conversations with a member of the Force’s staff. On 25 March he made a complaint about this member of staff’s tone during these conversations to the Force.

24. On 28 March 2001 Dr Davies sent a letter to the Force. This stated that Mr Poole remained under the care of his General Practitioner because of a “reactive anxiety state”.  He said that the GP’s report referred to problems with Mr Poole’s home life, and the “bitterness and resentment and stress associated with his time within the police force”. Dr Davies went on to say:

“My understanding of the situation is that these incidents refer to a threatening and overbearing conduct of Mr Poole’s behalf and does not involve any particular injury on duty, because the incident that he described involved an internal complaints procedure the (sic) result of which Mr Poole became agitated. I would not regard that as being cause for consideration of an injury on duty award.”

25. On 11 April 2001 the Force informed Mr Poole that his complaint about a member of staff had been passed to the Head of Personnel.

26. On 16 May 2001 the member of staff about whom Mr Poole had complained wrote to him. The letter stated:

“Having considered a report from the Force’s Medical Advisor and with reference to the Police Pension Regulations 1987, I would advise that you’re not eligible for an ill health award. With regard to an injury award, the matter has been carefully considered by the Force Medical Advisor, who has concluded that there are no grounds for an injury on duty award.”

It went on to explain that Mr Poole could appeal to the Authority.

27. Regulation H2 of the Regulations states:

“(1) Where a person has been informed of the determination of the police authority on any question which involves the reference of questions under Regulation H1 to a selected medical practitioner, he shall, if, within 14 days after being so informed… he applies to the police authority for a copy of the certificate of the selected medical practitioner, be supplied with such a copy.

(2) If the person concerned is dissatisfied with the decision of the selected medical practitioner as set out in the certificate, he may… give notice to the police authority that he appeals against the said decision and the police authority shall notify the Secretary of State accordingly and the Secretary of State shall appoint an independent person or persons (hereafter in these Regulations referred to as the “medical referee”) to decide the appeal.

(3) The decision of the medical referee shall, if he disagrees with any part of the certificate of the selected medical practitioner, be expressed in the form of a certificate of his decision on any of the questions referred to the selected medical practitioner on which he disagrees with the latter’s decision, and the decision of the medical referee shall, subject to the provisions of Regulation H3, be final.

The Regulations provide for an appeal to the Crown Court by the member against a decision by the medical referee.

28. Mr Poole appealed against the decision not to grant him an injury award on 25 May 2001. In his letter he stated his grounds of appeal to be that the Force Medical Advisor had erred in his decisions, and that he remained on incapacity benefit and under the treatment of a consultant psychiatrist. Mr Poole also raised issues about his complaint about the personnel officer. Mr Poole was informed that his appeal had been referred to the Home Office to appoint a medical referee.

29. The Authority then informed Mr Poole that no certificate of permanent disability had been prepared for him, and said that they would obtain a certificate to allow him to use the medical referee procedure rather than appealing directly to the Crown Court. 

30. The Authority wrote to Mr Poole on 20 July 2001 saying that the Certificate of Permanent Disability said that he was suffering from reactive anxiety/anger which is not the result of an injury received in the execution of duty and asking if he wished to appeal to a medical referee.

31. On 21 July 2001 Mr Poole informed the Authority that he wished to continue with his appeal and requesting a copy of the Certificate of Permanent Disability.

32. The Home Office acknowledged Mr Poole’s appeal and stated that the issue under the dispute giving rise to the appeal was, in their view, “Is the disablement, occasioned by “reactive anxiety/anger” the result of an injury received in the execution of duty?”. The letter informed Mr Poole that if he disagreed with this issue he should contact the Authority.

33. Mr Poole informed the Authority that he wished the medical referee to consider complaints about failure to comply with the Regulations and the way the Force had conducted themselves. Mr Poole also made an allegation that the Force’s Medical Advisor had informed him at his medical examination that he was entitled to ill health retirement and that opinion from a psychiatrist was needed to consider his application for an injury award, and that the doctor had then changed his mind on these points.

34. On 13 August 2001 the Authority informed Mr Poole that these points could not be considered by the medical referee. Their letter said:

“officers can appeal against the decision of the force medical officer as set out in the Certificate of Permanent Disablement. As you may be aware that Certificate will consider the following four questions:

(a) whether the person concerned is disabled.

(b) Whether the disablement is likely to be permanent.

And if a Police Authority is further considering to grant an injury pension so refer the following questions: - 

(c) Whether the disablement is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty, and

(d) The degree of the person’s disablement.”

35. In his response of 16 August 2001 Mr Poole requested details of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and was told on 17 August 2001 that his request had been passed to the Personnel Manager who held copies of booklets explaining the procedures.

36. On 3 September 2001 the Certificate of Permanent Disablement was sent to Mr Poole. This set out the four questions in the Regulations. The responses given were that Mr Poole is disabled from performing the duties of a police officer, the disability is likely to be permanent, the condition is not the result of an injury received in the execution of duty, and the doctor had put a line through the place on the form which asked him to fill in the degree of disablement.

37. Mr Poole had pursued his complaint about the member of staff of the Force on several occasions during this period and he met with the Assistant Chief Constable in November 2001 to discuss this and other issues.

38. On 27 November 2001 the Appointed Person under Stage 1 of the IDRP, an employee of the Rhonnda County Council who administered the Scheme, wrote to Mr Poole. This letter stated that “as the basis of your complaint is largely one of maladministration by the South Wales Policy (sic) Authority, I am unable to adjudicate in this matter.”

39. Mr Poole went on to make an appeal under Stage 2 of the IDRP. On 22 February 2002 the Treasurer of the Authority wrote to Mr Poole saying that he was also unable to adjudicate, as the main basis of the complaint was maladministration.

40. Mr Poole’s medical appeal was heard on 25 March 2003 by Dr Choudhray, a consultant psychiatrist appointed by the Home Office. Dr Choudhary produced his decision on 2 June 2003. He decided that Mr Poole was permanently incapacitated in respect of a depressive illness, and that this incapacity is a result of an injury received in the execution of Mr Poole’s duty. 

41. Dr Choudhary prepared a medical report on Mr Poole and stated that he considered that Mr Poole should be awarded injury benefit in the band of more than 50% but less than 75% disabled. The medical certificate which Mr Choudhary had been provided to complete had the question about the degree of disablement crossed through. A note on the certificate stated:

“You should not give an opinion on questions which are not under appeal. The Home Office is providing you with a form with such questions already filled out.” 

42. The Authority decided to take legal advice on whether to challenge Dr Choudhary’s decision. On 1 August the Authority confirmed that it had decided that it would not be in the public interest to do so and that it was therefore accepting Dr Choudhary’s decision. It stated that the matter would now be passed to the Force. They would refer it to an Occupational Health Physician to assess the level at which Mr Poole’s earning capacity had been affected and therefore the extent of the injury award. Although Dr Choudhary had given an opinion on this, the Authority would not accept this as it was outside the doctor’s remit as a medical referee.

43. Mr Poole wrote to the Authority on 22 August. He was informed on 26 August that the Authority was passing his letter on to the Force. On 27 August the Force wrote to Mr Poole saying that they intended to refer the matter to a Selected Medical Practitioner and requesting Mr Poole’s consent to pass documentation to the doctor instructed. Mr Poole objected to this further step but did give his consent.

44. The independent medical adviser, Dr Perry, first provided an opinion stating that Mr Poole’s incapacity was not a result of an injury received in the execution of Mr Poole’s duty. On being informed by the Authority that this was not a question on which it was open to him to give an opinion, Dr Perry then provided an opinion that Mr Poole’s earnings capacity had not been affected by the injury caused in the execution of his duty.

45. Mr Poole has been informed that he must again appeal to a Medical Appeal Board, which has replaced the Medical Referee process, to challenge this decision. He has done so but requested that the appeal be put on hold pending the outcome of my investigation.

MR POOLE’S SUBMISSIONS

46. Mr Poole submits that he was entitled to an ill health pension because he was forced to retire from the Force when he wished to continue in service and he was on sick leave at the time. 

47. Mr Poole submits that his ill health is not a result of the disciplinary procedures or investigation as he was confident he would be exonerated.

48. Mr Poole complains that the Police and the Authority have failed to comply with the procedures and policies detailed in the Regulations for determining ill health and injury awards. He also objects to the decision about ill health being made by the Force, when the Regulations provide for this decision to be made by the Authority, and alleges that this constitutes collusion between these bodies to achieve a united response.

49. Mr Poole contends that the Police have a duty of care to employees and ex-employees to ensure that procedures are carried out in a timely manner. 

50. Mr Poole complains that the Authority failed to ensure that the actions of the Force Medical Advisor were efficiently conducted, and did not follow up requests when delays were encountered. He points out that the Certificate of Disablement was issued 11 months after he was examined by the Force’s Medical Advisor.

51. Mr Poole regards as misleading the Authority’s suggestion in their response to my office that they had gone beyond what was required of them. He points out that he was entitled by the Regulations to apply for an ill health pension and injury award and says that his tenacious pursuit of such has been misinterpreted by the Authority as intimidation.

52. Mr Poole rejects the Authority’s suggestion that his letter, apologising for sending his application to the Authority rather than the Force and thanking them for redirecting the application, was an acceptance that he was responsible for a misunderstanding. He says that he thought, and still thinks that the Authority should be responsible under the Regulations but was attempting to be magnanimous.

53. Mr Poole also points out that in their response to me the Authority say that the two decision makers under the IDRP said that they did not find any evidence of maladministration, whereas what they in fact said was that they could not adjudicate because the complaints were of maladministration.

54. Mr Poole also draws my attention to R v Cavendish on the application of Caine, a judgement in the Administrative Court in relation to the operation of the Police Pension Regulations which found as follows:

“The first point is very much a matter of impression having looked at the Regulations as a whole.  Having done so, I have no doubt that the intention underlying Regulation H2 is that the medical referee should look at all of the questions set out in Regulation H1(2) in the round as at the date of his/her examination and is not confined to considering the question of causation as at the date of the duly qualified medical practitioner’s decision…”

55. The question before the judge in that case was whether a medical referee was constrained to look at the question of causation (the questions of disablement and permanence not being in contention) at the date of the qualified medical practitioner’s certificate.  

MR POOLE’S FURTHER SUBMISSIONS

56. Dr Davies’ letter of 28 March 2001 took much of the GP’s report ‘out of context’.  Dr Davies had ignored the use of the word secondary to give an entirely different meaning to the points selected.  The GP had actually reported:

“he complained of typical symptoms of reactive depression, secondary to his work as a police officer….

…Mr Poole has suffered from reactive depression secondary to his problems at work since March 1999…

…he still complained of problems within his home life which were secondary to his problems at work….he was still having a degree of bitterness.”

THE AUTHORITY’S SUBMISSIONS

57. The Authority are at pains to point out to me that the Authority and the Force are separate bodies with different roles and responsibilities governed by statute and statutory instrument.

58. The Authority contends that it has gone beyond what it would normally do in responding to Mr Poole. The Authority states that, when it first received Mr Poole’s application for ill health and injury benefits, because Mr Poole was not retired on ill health grounds there was no Certificate of Permanent Disablement in existence for him. It states that it could at that stage have declined to voluntarily refer the matter to the Force Medical Officer but, in order to prevent Mr Poole having to make an appeal to the Crown Court, it asked the Force to arrange for Mr Poole’s application to be referred to the Medical Officer.

59. The Authority submits that the extent of its role in medical appeal matters is to refer the appeal to the Home Office in order for a medical referee to be appointed, and to provide written submissions to the medical referee. It also states that the medical referee can only determine whether the medical opinion used in the decision is correct, and cannot consider any other grievances with the procedure.

60. The Authority also submits that Dr Choudhary’s terms of reference were confined to the question of whether Mr Poole’s condition was caused by his duties as a police officer. They say that he was not asked to consider the earnings capacity element by the Home Office and it was inappropriate for him to have commented on that aspect.

61. The Authority say that if the earnings capacity assessment had been the issue in question, they would have provided a different submission to the Medical Referee focussing on capability, apportionment, training, skills, special aptitudes and other important evidence. Dr Choudhary may have come to a different conclusion with the benefit of this information.

62. The Authority also point to an agreement for the management of ill health in April 2003 to use Selected Medical Practitioners in assessing ill-health issues. The agreement sets required levels of qualification in Occupational Medicine for such practitioners. The Authority says that it is unclear whether Dr Choudhary possesses these qualifications.

63. The Authority states that it has always responded to Mr Poole promptly. It refers to Mr Poole’s complaint form submitted to me in which he states:

“the Police Authority’s communication with the Applicant has been more than reasonable from a timely point of view”

I should here point out that the remainder of this point on the complaint form goes on to read:

“but they have failed totally to carry out their duties in ensuring that the actions of their appointed Medical Authority were efficiently conducted. They failed totally to carry out follow-ups in respect of the delays encountered, and misled the applicant.”

64. The Authority states that it is required to take the opinion of a suitably qualified medical practitioner into account in deciding on medical appeals. It submits that it is unreasonable to suggest that the Authority should disregard the medical opinion.

65. The Authority states that it has no remit to control or direct either the Force Medical Officer or the Force. 

66. The Authority contends that at both stages of the IDRP no maladministration was found. It also states that in considering the stage 2 appeal, the Treasurer of the Authority was acting in his personal capacity and not for the Authority.

67. The Authority strongly refutes Mr Poole’s allegation that it has colluded with the Force and point out that he has provided scant detail of how they are alleged to have colluded with each other.

68. After receiving the response as set out above, my office pointed out the wording of Regulation H1 of the Regulations to the Authority. It responded by providing the copy of the Schedule of Delegation referred to in the key facts and made the following points:

· Custom and practice show that it is routine procedure for the Force to deal with applications for ill health and injury benefits;

· There was no intention on behalf of the Authority to deny Mr Poole his rights under the Regulations. The exchange of correspondence when Mr Poole first applied for these benefits was a misunderstanding;

· Any misunderstanding was amicably resolved. The Authority points to a letter from Mr Poole after it had informed him that his application was being passed to the Force apologising for writing to the wrong body as an indication that the initial handling of the appeal was not a cause for concern for either party; 

· It is not possible for the Authority to directly handle all aspects of ill health retirements and that the arrangements work well in practice and any dissatisfaction is an exception rather than the norm.

THE AUTHORITY’S FURTHER SUBMISSIONS

69. It did recognise an element of bias contained in the opinion provided by Dr Perry.  It says it felt that either Dr Perry had misinterpreted or failed to apply the Regulations correctly when he was asked to determine the level at which Mr Poole’s earning capacity had been affected.  As a remedy it instructed the Force to clarify Dr Perry’s role which it did.  The Authority considered whether a separate Selected Medical Practitioner should be appointed but this would have meant further delay and seemed unjustifiable.  Home Office guidance made it clear that the assessment should be made by a suitably qualified Selected Medical Practitioner and it was unsure of whether Dr Choudray possessed those qualifications.

THE FORCE’S SUBMISSIONS

70. The Force state that the staff who dealt with Mr Poole’s application can state, without reservation, that they have never been approached by any chief officer to influence any medical decision. The Force strongly denies that it has colluded with the Authority.

71. It is regretted that a member of staff informed Mr Poole of a decision regarding his complaint before the matter was investigated.  The circumstances were such that it was not possible or indeed appropriate for another person to deal with the matter and to have done so would have caused inexcusable delay and further anxiety on the part of both the Force and Mr Poole. 

72. The Force made no comments on any other part of Mr Poole’s complaint.

THE HOME OFFICE’S SUBMISSIONS

73. The Home Office points out that the role of the Home Office under Regulation H2 is to appoint a Medical Referee. It plays no part in the arrangements for an appeal hearing or the determination of the appeal.

74. The Home Office state that they received Mr Poole’s appeal on 6 August 2001. They say that they approached 7 consultants from their medical database between August 2001 and April 2002, all of whom declined to be appointed. The Home Office acknowledges that there was a delay from May 2002 when they received the final decline and the final successful approach to a consultant in July 2002, and say that this was caused by a backlog of appeals casework. They say that the number of declines in this case was exceptional but does reflect an increasing problem in finding consultants willing to act as medical referees.

75. The Home Office state that the decision in R v Cavendish is consistent with their acknowledgement letter to appellants which states that “under the Regulations a referee is not confined to considering issues in dispute but may in reaching a decision disagree with any part of the certificate of the selected medical practitioner.”

76. They go on to say that although the medical referee may give his opinion on the issue of earnings capacity, it would be a matter for the police force’s Selected Medical Practitioner to make an initial assessment on this matter and then for Mr Poole to appeal against this decision if he disagrees with it.

CONCLUSIONS

The processing of Mr Poole’s application

77. The Regulations place the responsibility for ill health and injury benefit applications on the Authority and a reading of the Regulations would lead an applicant to assume that such an application was to be made to the Authority.  The responsibility for redirecting any applications therefore lay promptly with the Authority and Mr Poole cannot be criticised, therefore for sending his papers to them. I am satisfied however in exercising its discretion the Authority promptly referred the matter to the Force when requesting it to review Mr Poole’s case.

78. The fact that a task is delegated does not absolve the delegating body from any responsibility for the way it is carried out. I have some concern about the Authority’s statement that responsibility for a matter, which under the Regulations is placed on the Authority, can be said to rest with the Force.  However I accept that under the arrangements in place in South Wales the practical processing of Mr Poole’s application lay with the Force following the delegation, and I have therefore considered whether there was any maladministration on their part. 

79. Mr Poole saw the Force Medical Adviser as required on 2 August 2000. He was not notified of the decision of the Force until 16 May 2001. Part of this delay was caused by Mr Poole’s GP overlooking a request for a report, and therefore not providing it until early December 2000. However it appears that no steps were taken by the Force to monitor this application and chase the GP when the requested report was not forthcoming.

80. Following receipt of the GP’s report, no progress was made until Mr Poole again chased the Force in March 2001. The letter of 23 March 2001 is the first evidence that the Force chased the Medical Adviser for his opinion. The Medical Adviser’s report was sent to the Force on 28 March 2001 and the decision was issued on 16 May 2001.

81. The Force have offered no explanation for this delay. I take the view that the Force should have been monitoring the progress of this application and should have contacted the GP when his report was not received within a reasonable time. The majority of the delay therefore could have been prevented by the Force having some process for checking on the progress of applications in place. Their failure to do so is maladministration.

82. I have no role in considering whether Mr Poole’s complaint about the member of staff was justified.  However I do find it unacceptable that, having made that complaint and before any investigation into its validity was carried out, the member of staff (who had conduct of the matter) wrote to Mr Poole informing him of the decision about his application.  The Force say that it was not possible or appropriate for another person to deal with the matter.  I do not accept that : quite simply it was not appropriate for the member of staff to deal with it and the Force should have made alternative arrangements involving someone from another body if need be.  It was almost inevitable in this situation that Mr Poole would feel some unease about whether his application had been dealt with objectively, and I find that this constituted maladministration. 

83. Regulation H1 provides that the medical opinion on which a decision about ill health and injury benefits is reached should be “expressed in the form of a certificate”. A further delay was caused when Mr Poole wished to appeal against the decision. The medical opinion had not been expressed in the form of a certificate and the Authority had to approach the Force to obtain one. It was maladministration for the Force not to ensure that the information was provided in a form which allowed Mr Poole to go on and appeal against the decision.

84. The various findings of maladministration which I have identified have undoubtedly caused Mr Poole distress and inconvenience particularly in light of his medical condition. I consider the distress and inconvenience caused to be severe and this is reflected in my direction to address this.

85. I also do not think that the Authority can claim any credit for asking the Force to obtain such a certificate when a reading of the Regulations shows that one should have been provided from the outset. However I do not find any maladministration in the Authority’s handling of this stage of the process as the appeal was passed to the Home Office timeously and Mr Poole was kept informed of progress.

86. I do not find any evidence of collusion between the Authority and the Force. The Force has delegated authority to make the initial decision about the benefits. I find that they did so without any interference from the Authority.

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

87. Rhonnda County Council is not a party to this investigation. However the Authority is responsible for appointing people to carry out the IDRP. I am disappointed to see that no meaningful examination of Mr Poole’s complaint took place at either stage of the process. IDRP exists to allow schemes to identify and remedy maladministration. I appreciate that in public sector schemes it is sometimes not possible for the appointed person to make directions, which would remedy any maladministration. However to have people appointed to carry out the IDRP whose understanding of their role is that they cannot even investigate whether maladministration has occurred seems to me to be in itself a further instance of maladministration.

The Appeal to the Medical Referee

88. Regulation H2 does not require the Home Office to refer only the issue of causation to the Medical Referee and I can see no good reason for them seeking to prevent the Medical Referee from considering all the relevant questions which must be decided in order to establish whether a member of the Scheme is entitled to an injury award. The effect of their decision to do so is that a member may have to go through a four-stage appeal process in order to establish whether he is entitled to an injury award. This is not competent administration and I find that the Home Office is wrong to limit the consideration of the Medical Referee in this way.

89. The Authority recognises the appearance of bias in the opinion given by Dr Perry in light of his first opinion that Mr Poole’s injury was not caused by the execution of his duty. I cannot say whether Dr Perry was in fact influenced by that opinion in reaching a decision on the issue of earnings capacity, but it was impossible to avoid the appearance that he was.  Having recognised the appearance of this bias it would have been sensible to have appointed an alternative Selected Medical Practitioner to avoided any element of doubt or to have fully explained and justified the reasons for not appointing an alternative one.

90. I am not persuaded by the Authority’s arguments as to Dr Choudhary’s qualifications as he is acting as a Medical Referee not a Selected Medical Practitioner.  Nevertheless as new procedures have now come into place, I have directed that the matter should now be considered by an Appeal Board.

DIRECTIONS

91. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Authority shall refer to a Police Medical Appeal Board the decisions as to whether Mr Poole is entitled to an injury award.

92. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, the Force shall pay £1,000 to Mr Poole as compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused by the various instances of maladministration which I have found.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 September 2004
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